

Continuous Single Culture Complete
(CSCM-C)
with Gentamicin and HSA

Catalog No. 90165

2 X 20 mL
60 mL

For assisted reproductive procedures.

Für assistierte Reproduktionsverfahren.

Per tecniche di riproduzione assistita.

Para utilización en técnicas de reproducción asistida.

Pour les techniques de procréation médicalement assistée.

Para técnicas de reprodução assistida.

Για διαδικασίες υποβοηθούμενης αναπαραγωγής.

Pro postupy asistované reprodukce.

Til assisteret reproduktionsbehandling.

Avusteisiin lisäätymismenetelmiin.

Ar palīgīdzekļiem veicamām reproduktīvām procedūram.

Voor geassisteerde voortplantingsprocedures.

Do procedur wspomaganego rozrodu.

Pentru proceduri de reproducere asistată.

För procedurer för assisterad befruktning.

Kasutamiseks abistatud viljastamisprotseduurides.

Asszisztált reprodukciós eljárásokhoz.

Skirta pagalbinio apvaisinimo procedūroms.

Yardımcı üreme işlemleri içindir.

Na postupy asistovanej reprodukcie.

За процедури за асистирана репродукция.

Za postupke potpomognute oplodnje.

Ghal procedūri ta' riproduzzjoni assistita.

Za postupke asistirane reprodukcije.

REFERENCES

Biggers, JD, and Racowsky, C. The development of fertilized human ova to the blastocyst stage in KSOM^{AA} medium: is a two-step protocol necessary? RBMOnline, 5:133-140, 2002.

Pool, TB. Recent advances in the production of viable human embryos in vitro. RBMOnline, 4:294-302, 2002.

Biggers, JD. Thoughts on embryo culture conditions. RBMOnline, 4 (suppl.1):30-38, 2001.

Lane, M., Hooper, K., and Gardner, DK. Effect of essential amino acids on mouse embryo viability and ammonium production. J. Asst. Reprod. Genet. 18: 519-525, 2001

Biggers, JD, and McGinnis, LK. Evidence that glucose is not always an inhibitor of mouse preimplantation development in vitro. Hum. Reprod 16:153-163, 2001.

Devreker, F., Van den Bergh, M., Biramane, J., Winston, RML., Englert, Y., and Hardy, K. Effects of taurine on human embryo development in vitro. Hum. Reprod. 14: 2350-2356, 1999.

REF

LOT

STERILE A





















Catalog Number

Lot Number

Sterilized using aseptic processing techniques (filtration)

Expiration:
Year - Month - Day

Caution, consult accompanying documents

Consult instructions for use

Storage Temperature
2-8°C

Manufacturer

Do not resterilize

Do not use if package is damaged

U.S. Caution: Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed healthcare practitioner.

CE Mark

Emergo Europe - Westervoortsedijk 60
6827 AT Arnhem
The Netherlands

*Symbol Reference - EN ISO 15223-1, Medical devices – Symbols to be used with medical device labels, labeling.

ENGLISH

EU CAUTION: For Professional Use Only

INDICATION FOR USE

Continuous Single Culture Complete (CSCM-C) is intended for use in assisted reproductive procedures which include human gamete and embryo manipulation. These procedures include the use of CSCM-C as a culture medium from fertilization through day 5/6 of development in vitro.

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

Continuous Single Culture Complete is a novel solution optimized for use in an uninterrupted culture system without dish change or medium renewal.

CSCM-C contains Human Serum Albumin (HSA) for a final total protein concentration of 5 mg/mL and the antibiotic Gentamicin Sulfate (10 µg/mL).

COMPOSITION:	
Salts & Ions	Amino Acids
Sodium Chloride	Alanine
Potassium Chloride	Asparagine
Calcium Chloride	Aspartic Acid
Magnesium Sulfate	Glutamic Acid
Potassium Phosphate	Glycine
Buffer	Proline
Sodium Bicarbonate	Serine
	Arginine
Energy Substrates	Cystine
Sodium Pyruvate	Histidine
Glucose	Isoleucine
Sodium Lactate	Leucine
Antioxidant	Lysine
EDTA	Methionine
Sodium Citrate	Phenylalanine
Dipeptide	Threonine
Alanyl-Glutamine	Tryptophan
pH Indicator	Tyrosine
Phenol Red	Protein
Antibiotic	Human Serum Albumin
Gentamicin Sulfate	Water
	WFI Quality

QUALITY ASSURANCE

CSCM-C is membrane filtered and aseptically processed according to manufacturing procedures which have been validated to meet a sterility assurance level (SAL) of 10⁻³.

Each lot of CSCM-C is tested for:

- Endotoxin by Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) methodology (≤ 0.25 EU/mL)
- Biocompatibility by Mouse Embryo Assay (one-cell at ≥80% expanded blast 96h)
- Sterility by the current USP Sterility Test <71> Human Sperm Survival Assay (HSSA) (≥70% motility at 24h).

All results are reported on a lot specific Certificate of Analysis which is available upon request.

BUFFER SYSTEM

CSCM-C uses sodium bicarbonate as a buffering system. This is specifically designed for use in a CO₂ incubator.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

CSCM-C is a complete, ready-to-use medium containing Human Serum Albumin (HSA). It is not necessary to add any protein before use.

EQUILIBRATION

CSCM-C should be pre-warmed to 37°C and equilibrated to the desired pH overnight in a 5-6% CO₂ incubator prior to use. A sufficient volume of medium is required so that oocyte recovery, insemination and embryo culture dishes can be prepared.

The following are general procedures for the indications for use of CSCM-C.

Fertilization:

On the day before oocyte retrieval, prepare insemination dishes with CSCM-C overlaid with oil and pre-equilibrate overnight to 37°C in a CO₂ incubator. Immediately upon oocyte collection and identification, place oocytes into the pre-equilibrated medium and return to the incubator for the desired period (1-4 hours) prior to insemination by conventional IVF or ICSI.

- Conventional IVF:**
- It is recommended to aseptically dispense 50,000 - 100,000/mL motile sperm per microdroplet containing 1-3 oocytes.
 - Return the insemination dish to the incubator and check for normal fertilization 16-20 hours post insemination.
- Intracytoplasmic Sperm Injection (ICSI):**
- Following at least 1 hour post oocyte denuding (and no more than 4 hours following oocyte retrieval), remove denuded oocytes from incubator and inseminate with sperm per standard ICSI protocol for your individual laboratory.
 - Immediately following insemination, place 1-3 inseminated oocytes into a fresh drop of the pre-equilibrated insemination dish, return dish to the incubator and check for normal fertilization 16-20 hours post insemination.

Embryo Culture:

On the day of fertilization (one day prior to fertilization assessment), prepare embryo culture dishes with CSCM-C overlaid with oil and pre-equilibrate overnight to 37°C in a 5-6% CO₂ incubator.

Following fertilization assessments with the identification of the presence of normal fertilization (two pronuclei and two polar bodies), transfer 2PN zygotes into the pre-equilibrated CSCM-C culture dish previously prepared. It is recommended to allow the embryos to grow in a continuous, uninterrupted culture system, without changing medium, until the desired developmental stage is reached (up to day 5/6 of development).

For additional details on the use of these products, each laboratory should consult its own laboratory procedures and protocols which have been specifically developed and optimized for your individual medical program.

STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS AND STABILITY

Store the unopened bottles refrigerated at 2° to 8°C.

Do not freeze or expose to temperatures greater than 39°C.

Duration Following Bottle Opening:

Product should be used within eight (8) weeks from opening.

As human source material is present in the product it may develop some protein precipitate during storage or in culture over time. This protein precipitate is not known to have an effect on product performance.

PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS

This device is intended to be used by staff trained in assisted reproductive procedures. These procedures include the intended application for which this device is intended.

The user facility of this device is responsible for maintaining traceability of the product and must comply with national regulations regarding traceability, where applicable.

Do not use any bottle of medium which shows evidence of particulate matter, cloudiness or is not pale orange in color.

Not for injection use.

CAUTION: To avoid problems with contamination, handle using aseptic techniques and discard any excess medium that shows any evidence of contamination after opening.

EU: Standard measures to prevent infections resulting from the use of medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma include selection of donors, screening of individual donations and plasma pools for specific markers of infection and the inclusion of effective manufacturing steps for the inactivation/ removal of viruses. Despite this, when medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma are administered, the possibility of transmitting infective agents cannot be totally excluded. This also applies to unknown or emerging viruses and other pathogens. There are no reports of proven virus transmissions with albumin manufactured to European Pharmacopoeia specifications by established processes. It is strongly recommended that every time FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc. Reproductive Media Products culture media are administered to a patient, the name and batch number of the product are recorded in order to maintain a link between the patient and the batch of the product.

US: CSCM-C contains Human Serum Albumin (HSA). Human source material used in the manufacture of this product has been tested by FDA-licensed kits and found to be non-reactive to the antibodies to Hepatitis C (HCV), and antibodies to Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV). However, no test method offers complete assurance that products derived from human sources are noninfectious. Handle all human source material as if it were capable of transmitting infection, using universal pre-cautions. Donors of the source material have also been screened for CJD.

CONTRAINDICATION

CSCM-C contains the antibiotic Gentamicin Sulfate. Appropriate precautions should be taken to ensure that the patient is not sensitized to this antibiotic.

SUOMI	
EU-VAROITUS: Vain ammatikikäyttöön	
KÄYTTÖAIHE Continuous Single Culture Complete (CSCM-C) on tarkoitettu avusteisiin lisääntymismenetelmiin, joihin liittyy ihmisen gameettien ja alkoiden manipulaatioita. Näihin menetelmiin kuuluu CSCM-C-liuoksen käyttö viljelyluoksena hedelmöityksestä alkionkehityksen päivän 5/6 loppuun saakka in vitro.	

VÄLINEEN KUVAUS

Continuous Single Culture Complete on uusi liuos, joka on optimoitu käytettäväksi jatkuvassa viljelyjärjestelmässä, jossa maljaa ei vaihdeta eikä liuosta uusia.

CSCM-C sisältää ihmisen seerumialbumiinia (HSA) lopullisessa proteiinien kokonaispitoisuudessa 5 mg/ml sekä gentamysiinisulfaatti-antibioottia (10 µg/ml).

KOOSTUMUS:	
<u>Suolat ja ionit</u> natriumkloridi kaliumpkloridi kalsiumkloridi magnesiumsulfaatti kaliumsulfaatti <u>Puskuri</u> natriumbikarbonaatti <u>Energiasubstraatit</u> natriumpyruvaatti glukoosi natriumlaktaatti <u>Antiksidantti</u> EDTA natriumsitraatti <u>Dipeptidi</u> alanyyli-glutamiini <u>pH-indikaattori</u> fenolipuna <u>Antibiotti</u> gentamysiinisulfaatti	<u>Aminohapot</u> alaniini asparagiini asparaginiinappo glutamiinihappo glysiini proliini seriini argiiniini kystiini histidiini isoleusiini leusiini lysiini metioniini fenyylilalaniini treoniini tryptofaani tyrosiini <u>Proteiini</u> ihmisen seerumialbumiini <u>Vesi</u> injektionesteisiin tarkoitettun veden laatuinen

LAADUNVARMENNUS

CSCM-C on kalvosuodatettu ja aseptisesti käsitelty valmistusmenetelmillä, jotka on validoitu vastaamaan steriilisyatasoa SAL 10³.

Jokainen CSCM-C-erä testataan seuraavilla testeillä: endotoksiini Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) -menetelmällä (≤ 0,25 EU/ml) biologinen yhteensopivuus hiiren alkiomäärityksellä (yksi solu laajenee ≥ 80-prosenttisesti blastokysteiksi 96 h:n koddalla) steriilys nykysellä USP-steriilistestillä <71> ihmisen siittiöiden eloonjäämismääritys (HSSA) (≥ 70 %:n molitiiteit 24 h:n koddalla).

Kaikki koetulokset ilmoitetaan eräkohtaisesti analyysitodistuksessa, joka on pyynnöstä saatavissa.

PUSKURIJÄRJESTELMÄ

CSCM-C-liuoksen puskurijärjestelmänä on natriumbikarbonaatti. Puskurijärjestelmä on tarkoitettu erityisesti CO₂-lämpökaappeihin.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

CSCM-C on täydellinen käyttövalmis liuos, joka sisältää ihmisen seerumialbumiinia (HSA). Siihen ei tarvitse lisätä mitään proteiinia ennen käyttöä.

TASAPAINOTUS

CSCM-C lämmitetään 37 °C:seen ja tasapainotetaan haluttuun pH-tasoon yön yli 5–6 % CO₂-lämpökaapissa ennen käyttöä. Liuosta tarvitaan riittävästi, jotta voidaan valmistaa maljat oosyyttien talteenottoa, inseminaatiota ja alkoiden kasvatusta varten.

Seuraavassa annetaan CSCM-C-liuoksen käyttöohjeita vastaavat yleiset toimenpiteet.

Hedelmöitys:

Valmistele inseminaatiomaljat oosyyttien keruuta edeltävänä päivänä. Käytä valmisteluun öljyllä peitettyä CSCM-C-liuosta ja tasapainota yön yli 37 °C:seen CO₂-lämpökaapissa. Aseta oosyytit välittömästi niiden keräämisen ja tunnistamisen jälkeen valmiiksi tasapainotettuun liuokseen ja siirrä ne takaisin lämpökaappiin halutuksi ajaksi (1–4 tuntia) ennen tavanomaista koeputki- tai mikrohedelmöitystä.

Tavanomainen koeputkihedelmöitys:

- On suositeltavaa levittää aseptisesti 50 000–100 000 motiilia siittiötä millilitrassa yhtä 1–3 oosyyttiä sisältävää mikropisaraa kohden.
- Aseta inseminaatiomalja takaisin lämpökaappiin ja tarkasta normaali hedelmöityminen 16–20 tuntia inseminaatoin jälkeen.
- Mikrohedelmöitys (ICSI):**
 - Poista paljastetut oosyytit lämpökaapista vähintään 1 tunti oosyytin paljastamisen jälkeen (mutta viimeistään 4 tunnin sisällä oosyytin keräämisen jälkeen) ja hedelmöitä siittiöillä laboratoriossi mikrohedelmöitysprotokollan mukaisesti.
 - Aseta 1–3 hedelmöitettyä oosyyttiä tasapainotetun inseminaatiomaljan tuoreeseen pisaraan välittömästi inseminaatoin jälkeen, aseta malja takaisin lämpökaappiin ja tarkasta normaali hedelmöityminen 16–20 tuntia inseminaatoin jälkeen.

Alkion kasvattaminen:

Valmistele alkoiden kasvatusmaljat hedelmöityispäivänä (yksi päivä ennen hedelmöitymisen arviointia) käyttämällä CSCM-C-liuosta. Peitä se öljyllä ja tasapainota yön yli 37 °C:seen 5–6 %:n CO₂-lämpökaapissa.

Sen jälkeen kun hedelmöitymisen arvioinnissa on todettu normaali hedelmöityminen (kaksi esitumaa ja kaksi napakappaletta), siirrä 2PN-tysgootit ennalta valmisteltuun valmiiksi tasapainotettuun CSCM-C-kasvatusmaljaan. On suositeltavaa antaa alkoiden kasvaa jatkuvassa, yhtäjaksoisessa viljelyjärjestelmässä viljelyliuosta vaihtamatta, kunnes on saavutettu haluttu kehitysvaihe (kehityksen päivään 5/6 asti).

Kunkin laboratorion tulee katsoa lisäohjeet näiden tuotteiden käyttöä varten omista laboriorioikäytäntö- ja protokollaohjeistaan, jotka on kehitetty ja optimoitu nimenomaan laboratorion omaa terveydenhuolto-ohjelmaa varten.

SÄILYTYSOHJEET JA STABIILUIS

Säilytä avaamattomat pullo jääkaapissa 2–8 °C:ssa.

Ei saa jäätyä eikä altistaa yli 39 °C:n lämpötiloille.

Kestävyys pullon avaamisen jälkeen:

Tuote tulee käyttää kahdeksan (8) viikon sisällä avaamisesta.

Koska tuote sisältää ihmisperäistä materiaalia, siihen voi ajan myötä muodostua hieman proteiinisakkaa säilytyksen tai viljelyn aikana. Tällä proteiinisakalla ei tiedetä olevan mitään vaikutusta tuotteen toimintakykyyn.

VAROITIMET JA VAROITUKSET

Tämä väline on tarkoitettu avusteisiin lisääntymismenetelmiin koulutetun henkilöstön käyttöön. Näihin menetelmiin kuuluu välineen käyttöaiheen mukainen tarkoitettu käyttö.

Tämän välineen käyttäjälaitoksen vastuulla on säilyttää tuotteen jäljitettävyyys, ja laitoksen on noudatettava jäljitettävyyttä koskevia asianmukaisia kansallisia säännöksiä.

Älä käytä mitään elatusainepulloa, jos liuoksessa näkyy hiukkasia, se on samaa tai se ei ole väritiltän vaalean oranssia.

Ei injisoitavaksi.

VAROITUS: Käsitellyssä on käytettävä aseptista verkkoikkaa kontaminaatio-ongelmien välttämiseksi. Kaikki pulloon jäänyt ylimääräinen liuos, jossa näkyy mitään kontaminaation merkkejä avaamisen jälkeen, on hävitettävä.

EU: Ihmisen verestä tai plasmasta valmistettujen lääkinällisten tuotteiden käytöstä johtuvien infektioiden torjunnan vakiomenetelmiä ovat luovuttajien valinta, yksittäisten luovutusten ja plasmapoolien seulonta spesifisten infektiomerkkiaineiden suhteen ja tehokkaiden valmistusvaiheiden käyttäminen virusten inaktiivointia tai poistoa varten. Tästä huolimatta ihmisen verestä tai plasmasta valmistettuja lääkevalmisteita käytettäessä ei voida kokonaan sulkea pois tartunnanaiheuttajien siirtymisen mahdollisuutta. Tämä koskee myös tunteettomia tai kehittyviä viruksia ja muita patogeenejä. Mitään ilmoituksia todetuista virustartunnoista ei ole saatu Euroopan farmakopeamääritysten mukaisesti vakiintuneilla menetelmillä valmistettuun albumiiniin liittyen. On erittäin suositeltavaa, että aina kun FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc. -yhtiön lisääntymismenetelmiin tarkoitettuja viljelyliuoksia annetaan potilaalle, tuotteen nimi ja eränumero kirjataan, jotta yhteys potilaan ja tuote-erän välillä säilyi.

USA: CSCM-C-liuos sisältää ihmisen seerumialbumiinia (HSA). Tuotteen valmistuksessa käytetyn ihmisperäisen aineen on FDA:n lisensoimilla testipakkauksilla todettu olevan ei-reaktiivista hepatiitti C -viruksen (HCV) vasta-aineille ja ihmisen immuunikatoviruksen (HIV) vasta-aineille. Mikään testausmenetelmä ei kuitenkaan tarjoa täydellistä varmuutta siitä, että ihmisperäiset tuotteet eivät aiheuta tartuntaa. Käsittele kaikkea ihmisperäistä materiaalia yleisiä varotoimenpiteitä käyttäen, ikään kuin se voisi aiheuttaa infektion. Lähdeaineiden luovuttajat on seulottu myös CJD:n suhteen.

VASTA-AIHE

CSCM-C sisältää gentamysiinisulfaatti-antibioottia. Tarkoituksenmukaisia varokeinoja tulee käyttää sen varmistamiseksi, ettei potilas ole herkistynyt kyseiselle antibiootille.

LATVISKI

ES BRĪDINĀJUMS: tikai profesionālai lietošanai.

LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJA

Barotne „Continuous Single Culture Complete“ (CSCM-C) ir paredzēta lietošanai ar patilglīdzekļiem veicamās reproduktīvās procedūras, kas ietver manipulācijas ar cilvēka gametām un embrijiem. Šīs procedūras ietver CSCM-C izmantošanu kā kultūras barotni no *in vitro* apaugļošanas līdz attīstības 5./6. dienai.

IERĪCES APRAKSTS

„Continuous Single Culture Complete“ ir optimizēta lietošanai nepārtrauktas kultūras sistēmā bez trauka maiņas vai barotnes atjaunošanas.

CSCM-C satur cilvēka seruma albumīnu (*human serum albumin – HSA*), iegūstot 5 mg/ml galīgo kopējo proteīnu koncentrāciju, un antibiotikas gentamicīna sulfātu (10 µg/ml).

SASTĀVS	
<u>Sāļi un joni</u>	<u>Aminoskābes</u>
Nātrija hlorīds	Alanīns
Kālija hlorīds	Asparagīns
Kālcija hlorīds	Asparagīnskābe
Magnija sulfāts	Glutamīnskābe
Kālija fosfāts	Glicīns
<u>Bufersķīdums</u>	Prolīns
Nātrija bikarbonāts	Serīns
<u>Enerģijas substrāti</u>	Arginīns
Pirovīnogskābes nātrija sāls	Cistīns
Glikoze	Histidīns
Nātrija laktāts	Izoleicīns
<u>Antiksidants</u>	Leicīns
EDTA	Lizīns
Nātrija citrāts	Metionīns
<u>Dipeptīdi</u>	Fenilalanīns
Alanilglutamīns	Treonīns
<u>pH indikators</u>	Triptofāns
Fenolsarkanais	Tirozīns
<u>Antibiotikas</u>	<u>Proteiņi</u>
Gentamicīna sulfāts	Cilvēka seruma albumīns
	<u>Ūdens</u>
	Injekciju ūdens (<i>WFI</i>) kvalitāte

KVALITĀTES NODROŠINĀŠANA

CSCM-C ir filtrēta caur membrānu ar aseptiski apstrādāta saskaņā ar apstiprinātām ražošanas procedūram, kas atbilst sterilitātes garantijas līmenim (*sterility assurance level – SAL*) 10⁻³.

Katrai CSCM-C partijai tiek pārbaudīts tālāk norādītais. Endotoksīni – ar *Limulus* amoebocīta izlāta (LAL) metodi (≤ 0,25 EV/ml). Bioloģiskā saderība – ar peles embrija pārbaudi (no vienas šūnas ≥ 80 % paplašinājā blastu 96 h laikā). Sterilitāte – ar pāršērējo ASV Farmakopējas (USP) sterilitātes testu <71>. Cilvēka spermatozoidu izdzīvošanas pārbaude (*Human Sperm Survival Assay – HSSA*) (≥ 70 % no sākotnējā kustīguma pēc 24 stundām).

Visi rezultāti tiek ziņoti katrai partijai īpašā analizēs sertifikātā, kas ir pieejams pēc pieprasījuma.

BUFERSISTĒMA

Barotnei CSCM-C par bufersistēmu izmanto nātrija bikarbonātu. Tā ir īpaši izstrādāta lietošanai CO₂ inkubatorā.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI

CSCM-C ir pilnīga, lietošanai gatava barotne, kas satur cilvēka seruma albumīnu (*human serum albumin – HSA*). Pirms lietošanas nav nepieciešams pievienot proteīnus.

LĪDZVAROŠANA

Barotne CSCM-C pirms lietošanas jāsasilda līdz 37 °C un jālīdzsvaro līdz vēlamajam pH līmenim, uz nakti ievietojot 5–6 % CO₂ inkubatorā. Lai varētu sagatavot oocītu izgūšanas, inseminācijas un embriju kultūras traukus, ir nepieciešams pietiekams barotnes tilpums.

Tālāk aprakstīts vispārējās procedūras CSCM-C lietošanas indikācijām.

Apaugļošana

Vienu dienu pirms oocītu izgūšanas sagatavojiet inseminācijas traukus ar barotni *CSCM-C*, kas pārklāta ar eļļu, un iepriekš līdzsvarojiet līdz 37 °C, uz nakti ievietojot CO₂ inkubatorā. Uzreiz pēc oocītu savākšanas un identifikācijas ievietojiet oocītus iepriekš līdzsvarotā barotnē un pirms inseminācijas ar parasto *IVF* vai *ICSI* metodi ievietojiet atpakal inkubatorā uz vēlamo laiku (1–4 stundām).

Parastā IVF

- Ieteicams aseptiski dozēt 50 000–100 000/ml kustīgu spermatozoidu uz mikropilienu, kas satur 1–3 oocītus.
- Ievietojiet inseminācijas trauku atpakal inkubatorā un 16–20 stundas pēc inseminācijas pārbaudiet, vai ir notikusi normāla apaugļošana.

Intracitoplazmatiska spermas injekcija (ICSI)

- Vismaz 1 stundu pēc oocītu denudācijas (un ne vairāk kā 4 stundas pēc oocītu izgūšanas) izņemiet denudētos oocītus no inkubatora un inseminējiet ar spermu, izmantojot savas laboratorijas standarta *ICSI* protokolu.
- Uzreiz pēc inseminācijas ievietojiet 1–3 inseminētus oocītus svaigā iepriekš līdzsvarota inseminācijas trauka pilienā, ievietojiet trauku atpakal inkubatorā un 16–20 stundas pēc inseminācijas pārbaudiet, vai ir notikusi normāla apaugļošana.

Embriju kultūra

Apaugļošanas dienā (vienu dienu pirms apaugļošanas novērtēšanas) sagatavojiet embriju kultūras traukus ar barotni CSCM-C, kas pārklāta ar eļļu, un iepriekš līdzsvarojiet līdz 37 °C, uz nakti ievietojot 5–6 % CO₂ inkubatorā.

Pēc apaugļošanas novērtēšanas ar normālas apaugļošanas esamības identifikāciju (divu šūnu kodoli un divi polārie ķermenīši) pāriesiet 2PN zigotas iepriekš sagatavotā līdzsvarotā CSCM-C kultūras traukā. Ieteicams ļaut embrijiem augt nemainīgā, nepārtrauktā kultūras sistēmā bez barotnes maiņas, līdz tiek sasniegta vēlamā attīstības stadija (līdz attīstības 5./6. dienai).

Papildu informācija par šo produktu lietošanu meklājama katras laboratorijas procedūru apraksts un protokolos, kas īpaši izstrādāti un optimizēti individuālajai medicīniskajai programmai.

GLABĀŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI UN STABILITĀTE

Neatvērtas pudeles glabāt atdzesētas 2–8 °C temperatūrā.

Nesaldēt un nepakļaut par 39 °C augstākas temperatūras iedarbībai.

Izmantojamība pēc pudeles atvēršanas
Produkts jāizlieto astoņu (8) nedēļu laikā pēc atvēršanas.

Tā kā produkts satur cilvēka izcelsmes materiālu, glabāšanas laikā vai kultūrā ar laiku var veidoties proteīnu nogulsnes. Nav datu par proteīnu nogulšņu ietekmi uz produkta raksturlielumiem.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI UN BRĪDINĀJUMI	
Šī ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai darbiniekiem, kas apguvuši ar patilglīdzekļiem veicamas reproduktīvās procedūras. Šīs procedūras ietver norādīto izmantošanu, kurai šī ierīce ir paredzēta. Par produkta izsekojamības uzturēšanu atbild šīs ierīces lietotāja iestāde, kurai jāievēro valsts noteikumi par izsekojamību, ja tādi ir.	

Nelietot nevienu pudeli ar barotni, kurā redzamas daļiņas, duļķainums vai kuras saturs nav bāli oranžā krāsā.

Nav paredzēts injekcijām.

UZMANĪBU: lai izvairītos no piesārņojuma radītām problēmām, rīkojieties aseptiskā veidā un likvidējiet pārpalikušo barotni, kurai pēc atvēršanas redzamas piesārņojuma pazīmes.

ES: standarta pasākumi, lai novērstu infekcijas, ko izraisa no cilvēka asinīm vai plazmas izgatavoti medikamenti, ir donoru atlase, atsevišķu donoru materiālu un plazmas fondu skrīnings. Lai noteiktu konkrētus infekcijas marķierus, un efektīvas ražošanas procesā iekļauts darbtbas, lai inaktivētu/atdalītu vīrusus. Neraugoties uz to, ievadot no cilvēka asinīm vai plazmas pagatavotus medikamentus, nevar pilnībā izslēgt infekciozu vielu pārnesanas iespēju. Tas attiecas arī uz nezināmiem vai jaunatklātiem vīrusiem un citiem patogēniem. Nav ziņots par pierādītiem vīrusu pārnesšanas gadījumiem, lietojot albumīnu, kas izgatavots ar vispārātzliem paņēmieniem saskaņā ar Eiropas Farmakopējas specifikācijām. Katru reizi, pacientam ievadot „FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc.” reproduktīvām procedūrām paredzēto barotņu produktus, stingri ieteicams pierakstīt produkta nosaukumu un sērijas numuru, lai saglabātu saikni starp pacientu un produkta sēriju.

ASV: CSCM-C satur cilvēka seruma albumīnu (*human serum albumin – HSA*). Cilvēka izcelsmes materiāls, kas izmantots šā produkta izgatavošanā, ir pārbaudīts ar FDA apstiprinātiem komplektiem, un konstatēts, ka tas nereaģē ar antiviēlām pret C hepatītu (HCV) un antiviēlām pret cilvēka imūndeficīta vīrusu (HIV). Tomēr neviena testa metode pilnībā negarantē to, ka no cilvēka izcelsmes materiāla iegūti produkti nebūs infekciozi. Ar visiem cilvēka izcelsmes materiāliem rīkojieties tā, it kā tie spētu pārnest infekciju, ievērojot vispārējus piesardzības pasākumus. Izmantojamā materiāla donori tikusi pārbaudīti arī attiecībā uz KJS.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS

CSCM-C satur antibiotiku gentamicīna sulfātu. Lai izvairītos no paaugstinātas pacienta jutības pret šo antibiotiku, jāveic atbilstoši piesardzības pasākumi.

NEDERLANDS

WAARSCHUWING (EU): Alleen voor professioneel gebruik.

INDICATIE VOOR GEBRUIK

Continuous Single Culture Complete (CSCM-C) is bedoeld voor gebruik bij geassisteerde voortplantingsprocedures waarbij gemeet- en embryomanipulatie bij de mens plaatsvindt. Tot deze procedures behoort het gebruik van CSCM-C als kweekmedium vanaf de bevruchting tot en met dag 5 of 6 van de ontwikkeling in vitro.

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET HULPMIDDEL

Continuous Single Culture Complete is een nieuwe oplossing die geoptimaliseerd is voor gebruik in een ononderbroken kweekstelsysteem, zonder van schaal te veranderen of het medium te vernieuwen.

CSCM-C bevat menselijk serumalbumine (HSA) voor een totale eindconcentratie van 5 mg/ml eiwitten evenals het antibioticum gentamicinesulfaat (10 µg/ml).

Zouten en ionen	Aminozuren
Natriumchloride	Alanine
Kaliumchloride	Asparagine
Calciumchloride	Asparaginezuur
Magnesiumsulfaat	Glutaminezuur
Kaliumfosfaat	Glycine
Buffer	Proline
Natriumbicarbonaat	Serine
Energiesubstraten	Arginine
Natriumpyruvaat	Cystine
Glucose	Histidine
Natriumlactaat	Isoleucine
Antioxidant	Leucine
EDTA	Lysine
Natriumcitraat	Methionine
Dipeptide	Fenylalanine
Alanyl-glutamine	Treonine
pH-indicator	Tryptofaan
Fenolrood	Tyrosine
Antibioticum	Eiwit
Gentamicinesulfaat	Menselijk serumalbumine
	Water
	Farmaceutisch kwaliteitswater (WF)

KWALITEITSBORING

CSCM-C is membraangefilterd en op aseptische wijze verwerkt volgens productieprocedures die zijn gevalideerd voor een Sterility Assurance Level (SAL) van 10⁻³.

Elke partij CSCM-C is getest op:

- Endotoxine middels de Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL)-methode (≤ 0,25 EU/ml)
- Biocompatibiliteit middels muisembryoassay (eencellig met ≥ 80% geëxpandeerde blastocysten na 96 uur)
- Steriliteit middels de huidige Amerikaanse Farmacopee (USP) steriliteitstest <71>
- Menselijk spermaoverlevingsassay (HSSA) (≥ 70% motiliteit na 24 uur)

Alle resultaten worden gerapporteerd op een partijspecifiek analysecertificaat dat op verzoek beschikbaar is.

BUFFERSYSTEEM

CSCM-C maakt gebruik van natriumbicarbonaat als buffersysteem. Dit product is speciaal ontwikkeld voor gebruik in een CO₂-incubator.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

CSCM-C is een compleet en gebruiksklaar medium met menselijk serumalbumine (HSA). Het is niet nodig om vóór gebruik eiwitten toe te voegen.

EQUILIBRATIE

CSCM-C moet vóór gebruik een nacht worden opgewarmd tot 37 °C en geëquilibreerd tot de gewenste pH in een 5-6% CO₂-incubator. Zorg dat er voldoende medium is, zodat schalen voor oöcytenherstel, inseminatie en embryokweek kunnen worden geprepareerd.

Hieronder volgen algemene procedures voor de indicaties voor gebruik van CSCM-C.

Bevruchting:

Op de dag vóór het ophalen van oöcyten prepareert u inseminatieschalen met CSCM-C waarover olie wordt aangebracht. Preëquilibreer deze een nacht tot een temperatuur van 37 °C in een CO₂-incubator. Onmiddellijk na het verzamelen en identificeren van de oöcyten plaatst u ze in het gepreëquilibreerde medium en zet u het geheel terug in de incubator voor de gewenste periode (1-4 uur), vóór inseminatie via traditionele ivf of ICSI.

Traditionele ivf:

- Aanbevolen wordt op aseptische wijze 50.000-100.000/ml motiel sperma per microdruppel met 1-3 oöcyten te pipetteren.
- Zet de inseminatieschaal terug in de incubator en controleer 16-20 uur na de inseminatie op normale bevruchting.

Intracytoplasmatische sperma-injectie (ICSI):

- Ten minste 1 uur na het denuderen van de oöcyten (en niet meer dan 4 uur na het ophalen van de oöcyten) verwijdert u de gedenudeerde oöcyten uit de incubator en insemineert u ze met sperma volgens het standaard ICSI-protocol in uw individuele laboratorium.
- Onmiddellijk na inseminatie plaatst u 1-3 geïnsemineerde oöcyten in een verse druppel van de gepreëquilibreerde inseminatieschaal. Vervolgens zet u de schaal terug in de incubator en controleert u 16-20 uur na inseminatie op een normale bevruchting.

Embryokweek:

Op de dag van de bevruchting (één dag vóór de bevruchtingsbeoordeling) prepareert u embryo-kweekschalen met CSCM-C waarover olie wordt aangebracht. Preëquilibreer deze een nacht tot een temperatuur van 37 °C in een 5-6% CO₂-incubator.

Na de bevruchtingsbeoordelingen met identificatie van de aanwezigheid van normale bevruchting (twee pronuclei en twee poollichaampjes) brengt u 2PN zygoten over naar de eerder geprepareerde kweekschaal met gepreëquilibreerd CSCM-C. Aanbevolen wordt de embryo's te laten groeien in een continu, ononderbroken kweekstelsysteem, zonder het medium te veranderen, totdat het gewenste ontwikkelingsstadium is bereikt (tot maximaal dag 5 of 6 van de ontwikkeling).

Voor aanvullende informatie over het gebruik van deze producten dienen alle laboratoria hun eigen laboratoriumprocedures en -protocollen te raadplegen die speciaal zijn ontwikkeld en geoptimaliseerd voor uw individueel medisch programma.

BEWAARINSTRUCTIES EN STABILITEIT

Bewaar de ongeopende flessen gekoeld bij 2 °C tot 8 °C.

Niet invriezen of blootstellen aan temperaturen hoger dan 39 °C.

Levensduur na openen van de fles:

Het product kan tot 8 weken na openen worden gebruikt.

Aangezien het product menselijk bronmateriaal bevat, kan er zich tijdens opslag of kweek na verloop van tijd wat eiwitneerslag vormen. Deze eiwitneerslag heeft voor zover bekend geen invloed op de prestaties van het product.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN

Dit hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor gebruik door personeel dat opgeleid is in geassisteerde voortplantingsprocedures. Tot deze procedures behoort het gebruik waarvoor dit hulpmiddel bedoeld is.

De instelling waarin dit hulpmiddel wordt gebruikt, is verantwoordelijk voor het behoud van de traceerbaarheid van het product en moet, waar van toepassing, voldoen aan de nationale voorschriften met betrekking tot traceerbaarheid.

Gebruik geen flessen met medium dat (vaste) deeltjes bevat, troebel is of niet lichtoranje van kleur is.

Niet voor injectie bestemd.

VOORZICHTIG: Gebruik aseptische technieken om besmettingsproblemen te voorkomen en voer extra medium dat na openen tekenen van besmetting vertoont af.

EU: Tot de standaardmaatregelen ter voorkoming van infecties als gevolg van het gebruik van geneesmiddelen bereid uit menselijk bloed of plasma behoren donorselectie, screening van individuele donaties en plasmapools op specifieke markers van infectie en het inbouwen van doeltreffende productiemethoden voor het inactiveren/verwijderen van virussen. Desondanks kan bij toediening van geneesmiddelen bereid uit menselijk bloed of plasma de kans op overdracht van infectieuze agentia niet volledig worden uitgesloten. Dit geldt ook voor onbekende of toekomstige virussen en andere pathogenen. Er zijn geen gevallen gemeld van bewezen virusoverdracht met albumine die bereid is naar Europese Farmacopee-specificaties volgens vastgelegde processen. U wordt dringend aangeraden om telkens wanneer een patiënt kweekmedia voor voortplantingsprocedures van FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc. krijgt toegediend de naam en het partijnummer van het product te noteren, zodat er een link blijft bestaan tussen de patiënt en de productpartij.

VS: CSCM-C bevat menselijk serumalbumine (HSA). Het menselijk bronmateriaal dat wordt gebruikt bij de vervaardiging van dit product is getest met door de Amerikaanse Inspectiedienst voor Voedings- en Geneesmiddelen (FDA) goedgekeurde kits. Daaruit is gebleken dat het niet reageert op de antistoffen voor hepatitis C (HCV) en antistoffen voor het menselijk immunodeficiëntievirus (hiv). Geen enkele testmethode kan echter volledige zekerheid bieden dat de uit menselijke bronnen verkregen producten niet besmettelijk zijn. Ga met al het menselijk bronmateriaal om alsof het infecties kan overdragen en neem universele voorzorgsmaatregelen. Donors van het bronmateriaal zijn tevens gescreend op de ziekte van Creutzfeldt-Jakob (CJD).

CONTRA-INDICATIE

CSCM-C bevat het antibioticum gentamicinesulfaat. Passende voorzorgsmaatregelen dienen te worden genomen om er zeker van te zijn dat de patiënt niet gevoelig is voor dit antibioticum.

POLSKI

UWAGA OBOWIĄZUJĄCA W UE: Wylączenie do użytku profesjonalnego

PRZEZNACZENIE

Produkt Continuous Single Culture Complete (CSCM-C) jest przeznaczony do użytku w procedurach wspomaganego rozrodu, które obejmują manipulację ludzką gametą i zarodkiem. Procedury te obejmują zastosowanie produktu CSCM-C jako pożywki hodowlanej od zapłodnienia do 5./6. dnia rozwoju in vitro.

OPIS WYROBU

Produkt Continuous Single Culture Complete to nowatorski rozwój zoptymalizowany do użytku w ciągłym systemie hodowli bez zmiany naczynia lub wymiany pożywki na nową.

Produkt CSCM-C zawiera albuminę surowicy ludzkiej (HSA) w końcowym łącznym stężeniu białka równym 5 mg/ml i antybiotyk w postaci siarczanu gentamycyny (10 µg/ml).

Sole i jony	Aminokwasy
Chlorek sodu	Alanina
Chlorek potasu	Asparagina
Chlorek wapnia	Kwas asparaginowy
Siarczan magnezu	Kwas glutaminowy
Fosforan potasu	Glicyna
Bufor	Prolina
Wodorowęglan sodu	Seryna
Substraty energetyczne	Arginina
Pirogranian sodu	Cystyna
Glukoza	Histydyna
Mleczan sodu	Izoleucyna
Antyoksydant	Leucyna
EDTA	Lizyna
Cytrynian sodu	Metionina
Dipeptyd	Fenylalanina
Alanylo-glutamina	Treonina
Wskaźnik pH	Tryptofan
Czerwień fenolowa	Tyrozyna
Antybiotyk	Białko
Siarczan gentamycyny	Albumina surowicy ludzkiej
	Woda
	Woda o jakości WFI

ZAPEWNIANIE JAKOŚCI

Produkt CSCM-C jest filtrowany membranowo i przetwarzany aseptycznie zgodnie z procedurami wytwarzania, które zostały zweryfikowane w celu osiągnięcia bezpiecznego poziomu zapewniania sterylności (SAL) wynoszącego 10⁻³.

Każda seria produktu CSCM-C jest testowana pod kątem:

Endotoksyn metodą Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) (≤0,25 EU/ml)

Zgodności biologicznej w badaniu na zarodku mysim (rozwoju ≥80% spośród jednokomórkowych zarodków w stadium blastocysty po 96 godz.)

Sterylności, zgodnie z najnowszym badaniem sterylności wg Farmakopei Amerykańskiej (USP) <71>

Przeżywalności ludzkiej spermy za pomocą testu HSSA (≥70% początkowej ruchliwości po 24 godzinach).

Wszystkie wyniki są notowane na swoistym dla danej serii Świadectwie analizy, które jest dostępne na żądanie.

SYSTEM BUFORA

W produkcie CSCM-C jako system buforowania wykorzystywany jest wodorowęglan sodu. Produkt jest przeznaczony specjalnie do użytku w inkubatorach z atmosferą CO₂.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA

Produkt CSCM-C jest kompletną, gotową do użycia pożywką, która zawiera albuminę surowicy ludzkiej (HSA). Nie jest konieczne dodawanie białka przed użyciem.

RÓWNOWAŻENIE

Przed użyciem wstępnie ogrzać produkt CSCM-C do temperatury 37°C i zrównoważyć dożądanego pH, umieszczając go w inkubatorze z atmosferą 5–6% CO₂. Do przygotowania naczyń na odzyskane oocyty, do inseminacji i hodowli zarodków wymagana jest wystarczająca ilość pożywki.

Poniżej znajdują się ogólne procedury związane z przeznaczeniem produktu CSCM-C.

Zapłodnienie:

Dzień przed pobraniem oocytów przygotować naczynia do inseminacji z produktem CSCM-C pokrytym warstwą oleju i wstępnie zrównoważyć przez noc do temperatury 37°C w inkubatorze CO₂. Niezwłocznie po pobraniu i identyfikacji oocytów umieścić je we wstępnie zrównoważonej pożywce i włożyć z powrotem do inkubatora na żądany okres (1–4 godziny) przed inseminacją metodą standardowego zapłodnienia in vitro (IVF) lub metodą docytoplazmatycznej iniekcji plemnika (ICSI).

Standardowe zapłodnienie in vitro (IVF):

- Zalecane jest naniesienie w sposób aseptyczny 50 000–100 000/ml plemników ruchliwych na mikrokropelkę zawierającą 1–3 oocyty.
- Naczynie przeznaczone do inseminacji włożyć z powrotem do inkubatora, a po 16–20 godzinach od inseminacji sprawdzić, czy doszło do prawidłowego zapłodnienia.

Docytoplazmatyczna iniekcja plemnika (ICSI):

- Co najmniej 1 godzinę po denudacji oocytów (i nie więcej niż 4 godziny po pobraniu oocytów) wyjąć zdenudowane oocyty z inkubatora i przeprowadzić inseminację spermą zgodnie ze standardowym protokołem ICSI danego laboratorium.
- Niezwłocznie po inseminacji umieścić 1–3 zapłodnione oocyty w świeżej kropli we wstępnie zrównoważonym naczyniu do inseminacji, włożyć naczynie z powrotem do inkubatora, a po 16–20 godzinach od inseminacji sprawdzić, czy doszło do prawidłowego zapłodnienia.

Hodowla zarodków:

W dniu zapłodnienia (dzień przed oceną zapłodnienia) przygotować naczynia na hodowlę zarodków z produktem CSCM-C pokrytym warstwą oleju i wstępnie zrównoważyć przez noc do temperatury 37°C w inkubatorze z atmosferą 5–6% CO₂.

Po ocenie zapłodnienia oraz stwierdzeniu prawidłowego zapłodnienia (dwa przedrządzi i dwa ciałka kierunkowe) przenieść zygoty 2PN do wstępnie zrównoważonej pożywki CSCM-C znajdującej się w uprzednio przygotowanym naczyniu. Zalecane jest umożliwienie wzrostu zarodków w ciągłej, nieprzerwanej hodowli komórkowej bez zmiany pożywki do momentu osiągnięcia żądanego stadium rozwojowego (do 5./6. dnia rozwoju).

Szczegółowe informacje o wykorzystaniu tych produktów należy zweryfikować w wewnętrznych procedurach oraz protokołach laboratorium, które opracowano i zoptymalizowano pod kątem poszczególnych programów medycznych.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE PRZECZYSZCZANIA I STABILNOŚCI

Nieotwarte butelki przechowywać w chłodziarce w temperaturze od 2 do 8°C.

Nie zamrażać i nie poddawać oddziaływaniu temperatury wyższej niż 39°C.

Trwałość po otwarciu butelki:

Produkt należy zużyć w ciągu ośmiu (8) tygodni od otwarcia.

Ze względu na to, że w produkcie obecny jest materiał pochodzenia ludzkiego, podczas przechowywania produktu lub w trakcie hodowania komórek może wytrącić się osad białkowy. Nie stwierdzono, aby osad białkowy negatywnie wpływał na właściwości produktu.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI I OSTRZEŻENIA

Wyrób ten jest przeznaczony do użytku przez personel przeszkolony w procedurach wspomaganego rozrodu. Procedury te obejmują sposób wykorzystania wyrobu zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.

Środek użytkownika, w którym stosowany jest ten wyrób, odpowiada za zachowanie identyfikowalności produktu i musi postępować zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami dotyczącymi identyfikowalności, jeśli mają one zastosowanie.

Nie używać żadnej butelki z pożywką, w której widoczne są cząstki stałe, zmętnienie lub która nie ma bładopomarańczowego koloru.

Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do zastosowania w postaci wstrzykiwań.

UWAGA: Aby uniknąć problemów z zanieczyszczeniem, należy postępować z produktem, stosując techniki aseptyczne, i użyliżować nadmiar pożywki, w której po otwarciu widoczne są zanieczyszczenia.

UE: Standardowe środki zapobiegania zakażeniom wynikającym ze stosowania produktów leczniczych przygotowanych z ludzkiej krwi lub osocza obejmują selekcję dawców, badania przesiewowe poszczególnych donacji krwi i pul osocza pod kątem swoistych markerów zakażeń oraz stosowanie skutecznych kroków produkcyjnych w celu inaktywacji/usuwania wirusów. Mimo to w przypadku podawania produktów leczniczych przygotowanych z ludzkiej krwi lub osocza nie można całkowicie wykluczyć możliwości przeniesienia czynników zakaźnych. Odnosi się to także do nieznanych lub rozwijających się wirusów bądź innych patogenów. Nie ma żadnych doniesień o potwierdzonym przeniesieniu wirusów dla albuminy wytwarzanej w ustalonym procesie, zgodnie ze specyfikacjami Farmakopei Europejskiej. Zdecydowanie zalecane jest, by każdorazowo — podczas podawania pacjentce produktów firmy FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc. związanych z pożywkami do hodowli komórek rozrodczych — zapisać nazwę i numer serii produktu, aby zachować powiązanie pomiędzy pacjentką a serią produktu, który otrzymała.

USA: Produkt CSCM-C zawiera albuminę surowicy ludzkiej (HSA). Materiał pochodzenia ludzkiego użyty do wyprodukowania tego produktu przebadano za pomocą zestawów dopuszczonych przez Agencję ds. Żywności i Leków (FDA) oraz określono, że nie wykazuje on reakcji na przeciwciała przeciw wirusowi zapalenia wątroby typu C (HCV) ani na przeciwciała przeciwko ludzkiemu wirusowi niedoboru odporności (HIV). Jednakże żadna z metod testowych nie gwarantuje całkowitej pewności, że produkty pochodzenia ludzkiego nie są zakażne. Ze wszystkimi produktami pochodzenia ludzkiego należy postępować tak, jakby mogły przenieść one zakażenie, stosując uniwersalne środki ostrożności. Dawcy tych materiałów źródłowych zostali także przebadani na obecność choroby Creutzfeldta-Jakoba (CJD).

PRZECIWWSKAZANIE

Produkt CSCM-C zawiera antybiotyk w postaci siarczanu gentamycyny. Należy zastosować odpowiednie środki ostrożności w celu upewnienia się, że pacjentka nie jest uczulona na tego rodzaju antybiotyk.

SLOVENŠČINA

OPOZORILO ZA EU: Samo za profesionalno uporabo

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO

Medij Continuous Single Culture Complete (CSCM-C) je namenjen za uporabo v postopkih asistirane reprodukcije, ki vključujejo manipulacijo humanih gamet in embrijev. Ti postopki vključujejo uporabo medija CSCM-C kot gojišča za kulture od oploditve do 5./6. dneva razvoja *in vitro*.

OPIS PRIPOMOČKA

Continuous Single Culture Complete je nova formulacija, optimizirana za uporabo v neprekinjenem sistemu za gojenje kultur brez zamenjave posode ali obnovitve medija.

CSCM-C vsebuje humani serumski albumin (HSA) za končno koncentracijo celotne vsebnosti beljakovin 5 mg/ml in antibiotik gentamicinijev sulfat (10 µg/ml).

SESTAVA:

<u>Soli in ioni</u>	<u>Aminokisline</u>
Natrijev klorid	Alanin
Kalijev klorid	Asparagin
Kalcijev klorid	Asparaginska kislina
Magnezijev sulfat	Glutaminska kislina
Kalijev fosfat	Glicin
<u>Pufer</u>	Prolin
Natrijev bikarbonat	Serin
<u>Energijski substrati</u>	Arginin
Natrijev piruvat	Cistin
Glukoza	Histidin
Natrijev laktat	Izolevcin
<u>Antioksidant</u>	Levcin
EDTA	Lizin
Natrijev citrat	Metionin
<u>Dipeptid</u>	Fenilalanin
Alanilglutamin	Treonin
<u>Indikator vrednosti pH</u>	Triptofan
Fenol rdeče	Tirozin
<u>Antibiotik</u>	<u>Beljakovine</u>
Gentamicinijev sulfat	Humani serumski albumin
	<u>Voda</u>
	Kakovost, ki ustreza vodi za injekcije

ZAGOTAVLJANJE KAKOVOSTI

Medij CSCM-C je membransko filtriran in aseptično obdelan skladno z validiranimi proizvodnimi postopki za zagotavljanje stopnje sterilnosti (SAL) 10³.

Vsaka serija medija CSCM-C je testirana glede: prisotnosti endotoksinov z metodologijo LAL (Limulus Amebocyte Lysate) (≤ 0,25 EU/ml), biokompatibilnosti s testom z mišjimi embriji (enoceličnimi; ≥ 80 % razprta blastocista po 96 urah), sterilnosti s trenutnim testom USP za sterilnost <71>, preživetja humanih semenčic (HSSA; ≥ 70 % gibljivosti po 24 urah).

Vsi rezultati so navedeni na analiznem certifikatu za vsako serijo, ki je na voljo na zahtevo.

PUFRSKI SISTEM

Medij CSCM-C uporablja natrijev bikarbonat kot pufrski sistem. Medij je namreč posebej zasnovan za uporabo v CO₂-inkubatorju.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

CSCM-C je celovit medij, ki je že pripravljen za uporabo in vsebuje humani serumski albumin (HSA). Pred uporabo mu ni treba dodati beljakovin.

URAVNOTEŽENJE

Medij CSCM-C je treba pred uporabo segreti na 37 °C in uravnotežiti na želeno vrednost pH tako, da se čez noč postavi v inkubator s 5–6 % CO₂. Količina medija mora zadostovati za obnovitev oocitov, osemenitev in pripravo posod za gojenje embrijev.

V nadaljevanju so opisani splošni postopki glede na indikacije za uporabo medija CSCM-C.

Oploдитеv:

Na dan pred obnovitvijo oocitov pripravite posode za osemenitev; napolnite jih z medijem CSCM-C, prekritje s plastjo olja in jih pred uporabo uravnotežite na 37 °C tako, da jih čez noč postavite v CO₂-inkubator. Oocite takoj po odvzemu in identifikaciji prenesite v predhodno uravnotežen medij ter vrnite v inkubator za želeno obdobje (1–4 ure), preden jih osemenite z običajno oploditvijo *in vitro* (IVF) ali intracitoplazemskim injiciranjem semenčic (ICSI).

Običajni postopek IVF:

1. Priporočljivo je, da aseptično porazdelite 50.000–100.000/ml gibljivih semenčic na mikrokapljico, ki vsebuje 1–3 oocite.

2. Posodo za osemenitev vrnite v inkubator in 16–20 ur po osemenitvi preverite, ali je prišlo do normalne oploditve.

Intracitoplazemsko injiciranje semenčic (ICSI):

1. Najmanj 1 uro po denudaciji oocitov (in ne več kot 4 ure po obnovitvi oocitov) vzemite denudirane oocite iz inkubatorja in jih osemenite s spermo po standardnem protokolu ICSI, ki se uporablja v vašem laboratoriju.

2. Takoj po osemenitvi prenesite 1–3 osemenjene oocite v posodo za osemenitev s svežo kapljico predhodno uravnoteženega medija, posodo vrnite v inkubator in 16–20 ur po osemenitvi preverite, ali je prišlo do normalne oploditve.

Gojenje embrijev:

Na dan oploditve (en dan pred oceno oploditve) pripravite posode za gojenje embrijev; napolnite jih z medijem CSCM-C, prekritje s plastjo olja in jih pred uporabo uravnotežite na 37 °C tako, da jih postavite v inkubator s 5–6 % CO₂.

Po opravljenih ocenah oploditve in ugotovitvi prisotnosti normalne oploditve (dva pronukleusa in dve polarni telesci) prenesite zigote 2PN v predhodno pripravljeno posodo za gojenje kultur z uravnoteženim medijem CSCM-C. Priporočljivo je, da embrije gojite v kontinuiranem, neprekinjenem sistemu za gojenje kultur, ne da bi zamenjali medij, dokler ne dosežejo želenega razvojnega stadija (tj. do 5./6. dneva razvoja).

Dodatne podrobnosti o uporabi teh izdelkov določajo notranji laboratorijski postopki in protokoli vsakega laboratorija, ki so bili posebej razviti in optimizirani za zadevni medicinski program.

NAVODILA ZA SHRANJEVANJE IN STABILNOST

Neodprte steklenice shranjujte v hladilniku pri temperaturi od 2 do 8 °C.

Ne zamrzujte in ne izpostavljajte temperaturam nad 39 °C.

Uporabnost po odprtju steklenice:

Izdelek je treba uporabiti v osmih (8) tednih od odprtja.

Ker je v izdelku prisoten material človeškega izvora, se lahko med shranjevanjem ali v kulturi sčasoma pojavi nekoliko beljakovinske oborine. Ni znano, da bi ta beljakovinska oborina vplivala na uporabnost izdelka.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI IN OPOZORILA

Ta pripomoček sme uporabljati samo osebe, ki je usposobljeno za postopke asistirane reprodukcije. Ti postopki vključujejo predvideno uporabo, za katero je ta pripomoček zasnovan.

Ustanova, v kateri dela uporabnik tega pripomočka, je odgovorna za vzdrževanje sledljivosti izdelka in mora upoštevati nacionalne predpise glede sledljivosti, kjer je to ustrezno.

Ne uporabite nobene steklenice z medijem, v kateri opazite delce ali motnost ali če raztopina ni bledo oranžne barve.

Izdelek ni namenjen za injiciranje.

OPOZORILO: Za preprečitev kontaminacije morate z izdelkom ravnati z aseptičnimi tehnikami in zavreči morebitni odvečni medij, ki po odprtju kaže kakršne koli znake kontaminacije.

EU: Standardni ukrepi za preprečevanje okužb, ki izhajajo iz uporabe medicinskih izdelkov, pripravljenih iz človeške krvi ali plazme, vključujejo selekcijo darovalcev, presejanje posameznih darovanih bioloških materialov in združene plazme za specifične označevalce okužbe in vključitev učinkovitih proizvodnih korakov za inaktivacijo/odstranitev virusov. Kljub temu pri uporabi medicinskih izdelkov, pripravljenih iz človeške krvi ali plazme, ni mogoče popolnoma izključiti prenosa povzročiteljev kužnih bolezni. To velja tudi za viruse, ki so še neznani ali so se začeli širiti pred kratkim, in druge patogene. O dokazanih prenosih virusov z albuminom, proizvedenim skladno s specifikacijami Evropske farmakopeje in uveljavljenimi postopki, ni nobenih poročil. Zelo priporočljivo je, da se ob vsaki uporabi izdelkov za reproduktivne postopke proizvajalca FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc. pri bolniku zapišeta ime in serijska številka izdelka, da se ohrani povezava med bolnikom in serijo izdelka.

ZDA: CSCM-C vsebuje humani serumski albumin (HSA). Izhodni material človeškega izvora, ki se uporablja pri proizvodnji tega izdelka, je bil testiran z uporabo kompletov, potrjenih s strani FDA; testi so pokazali, da ni reaktiven na protitelesa proti hepatitisu C (HCV) in na protitelesa proti virusu humane imunске pomanjkljivosti (HIV). Vendar nobena testna metoda ne more popolnoma zagotoviti, da izdelki, pridobljeni iz človeških virov, niso kužni. Pri ravnanju z vsemi materiali človeškega izvora upoštevajte možno tveganje prenosa okužbe, tj. uporabljajte univerzalne previdnostne ukrepe. Pri darovalcih izvirnega materiala je bilo opravljeno tudi presejanje za CJB.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

Medij CSCM-C vsebuje antibiotik gentamicinijev sulfat. Izvesti je treba ustrezne previdnostne ukrepe za zagotavljanje, da bolnik ni občutljiv za ta antibiotik.